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URGENT AND CONFIDENTIAL 

 

Dear Special Rapporteur Juan Méndez, 

Allegation of cruel, inhuman or degrading treatment or punishment on behalf of Mr 

Nicholas Tuffney 

 

I. Introduction 

1. Mr Nicholas Tuffney, the applicant, alleges that the Republic of Panamá („Panamá) has 

subjected him to conditions of detention which constitute cruel, inhuman or degrading 

treatment or punishment („ill-treatment‟), contrary to Articles 1 and 16 of the 

Convention against Torture („CAT‟), and articles 7 and 10 of the International 

Covenant on Civil and Political Rights („ICCPR‟). 
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2. In particular, Mr Tuffney alleges that he was detained in Panamanian detention 

facilities which were overcrowded, inappropriate and unsanitary; without access to 

adequate food, water, health care, shelter and free flowing air; and where he was 

subjected to abuse at the hands of those charged with his care, contrary to the 

prohibition against ill-treatment and his right to be treated with humanity and with 

respect for his inherent dignity. 

3. Panamá acceded to the ICCPR and to the First Optional Protocol to the ICCPR in 1977. 

Panamá also ratified CAT in 1987. As a member of the United Nations, Panamá is 

subject to the provisions of the Universal Declaration of Human Rights (“UDHR”) and 

the Standard Minimum Rules for the Treatment of Prisoners (“UN Prison Rules”). The 

Special Rapporteur may also consider the Body of Principles for the Protection of All 

Persons under Any Form of Detention or Imprisonment (“UN Principles”) in making a 

determination within his mandate.
1
 

 

II. Identifying information 

4. This application is made on behalf of Mr Nicholas Tuffney by his legal representatives, 

Mr. John RWD Jones QC and Mr Graeme Hall.
2
 

5. Mr Tuffney was born 3 August 1963 in the United Kingdom. He holds British and 

American citizenship. He currently resides at, 2 The Friars, Ashford Road, Harrietsham, 

Kent, United Kingdom ME17 1AJ. He is twice divorced and has seven children, five of 

whom live in the United Kingdom. 

 

 

                                                           
1
 Methods of Work of the Special Rapporteur on torture, Annex to E/CN.4/1997/7, approved by the Commission 

in resolution 2001/62 (E/CN.4/RES/2001, para. 30). See also U.N. Docs. E/CN.4/RES/1993/40; 

E/CN.4/RES/1994/37; E/CN.4/RES/1995/37; and E/CN.4/RES/1996/33. 
2
 Annex A, Power of Attorney signed by Mr Tuffney.  
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III. Background 

(i) Mr Tuffney‟s background 

6. Mr Tuffney moved from England to Miami, in the USA, to establish a family satellite 

corporation - Dominion Business Supplies USA Inc. - distributing wholesale office 

supplies. He was an entrepreneur and Director of the British American Chamber of 

Commerce in Fort Lauderdale. During this period, Mr Tuffney met a Panamanian 

female called Laura Gallardo born on 3 August 1976. They married and had one child 

named Jason Tuffney born 29
th

 August 2004. Jason is currently 10 years old. Mr 

Tuffney invested in property and land in Panamá after selling his USA Corporation, 

although he still retained a house in North Miami.  

7. Mr Tuffney personally founded with his family a (UK) registered charity called „British 

American Foundation for Panamá‟ - Charity Number: 1132736 - solely for to help the 

under privileged in the province of Darién. Many containers of donations worth over 

one million pounds were distributed from England with the British Embassy of 

Panama‟s blessing. His Royal Highness the Duke of York commended the charity. The 

detention of Mr Tuffney has meant that today the foundation‟s role in Panamá is 

dormant.   

8. When Jason Tuffney was 5 years of age, Mr Tuffney returned home in August 2010 to 

his house in Miami to find that Ms Gallardo had abducted Jason and taken him to 

Panamá without his authorization. Mr Tuffney went to Panamá in an attempt to secure 

his son‟s return. During this period of time, Mr Tuffney‟s property‟s was unlawfully 

expropriated by Gallardo. Gallardo also falsely accused Mr Tuffney with the corruption 

of minors and he was served with a protection order upon his arrival into Panamá. Mr 

Tuffney has not seen his son for some six years in spite of involving the Panamanian 

judicial legal system and (Francisco Olivardia), Ministerio de Relaciones Exteriores, as 

well as Ms Daisy Cardiel from the Office of Children‟s Issues based in Washington 

who was processing his child abduction request under the Hague Convention - Case 

number 1008686.  
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9. In April 2013, the Gallardo family made wholly false allegations at a time when Mr 

Tuffney was just days away from a reunion with his son; due to take place at Magístra 

Elizabeth Huerta Morales office in Via Espania.  Mr Tuffney was subsequently arrested 

by Interpol officers at Tocumen International airport and was taken to Ancón police 

detention centre, following which he was detained in various Panamanian detention 

facilities for an extensive period of time.  

10. Mr Tuffney had five court appearances cancelled. The first court appearance took place 

on 13 November 2013 and no evidence was offered against Mr Tuffney on 24 July 

2014. Indeed, the family had retracted the accusations, they did not appear in court and 

neither did the family‟s attorney. Mr Tuffney was deported from Panamá on 9
th

 

September 2014 for a period of 10 years despite his evidence innocence and the right to 

family.
3
 

 

The Complaint 

11. This complaint relates to each of the places of detention which housed Mr Tuffney 

during this torrid and traumatising experience. 

12. Along with this complaint letter, the complainant has submitted a number of annexes 

which photographically document the conditions in which Mr Tuffney was held. Unless 

otherwise stated, these photographs are stills from covert filming which Mr Tuffney 

undertook while detained. The video footage has been uploaded to a pCloud account, 

and the Special Rapporteur is invited to access the same: 

Website address: https://www.pcloud.com/  

Username:  lajoyapanama@gmail.com  

Password:  M0gu31990 (capital M, followed by „zero‟). 

 
                                                           
3
 See Annex B – Trial process documentation 

https://www.pcloud.com/
mailto:lajoyapanama@gmail.com
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a. Ancón Police Detention Centre (16 May 2013 to 7 June 2013). 

13. Within 2 hours of his arrest at Tocumen International airport, Mr Tuffney was paraded 

and displayed publicly on live national TV as he arrived inside the detention facility 

chained. He was held for some five hours by Interpol during which he was able to 

contact his family in England, who in turn contacted the British Embassy in Panamá. 

He was not provided with an interpreter during this period or explained his rights.  

14. Mr Tuffney was taken to the holding cells where he met by Jose Hezquitz consul for the 

British Embassy.  Mr Tuffney was informed that as an international detainee he would 

be held in separate conditions to national prisoners for his own safety. This was agreed 

by the on duty police officer due the nature of the accusations. They confirmed that 

they would remain in contact. 

15. Mr Tuffney was then taken to a holding room. To one side, there was a two way, 

slightly mirrored security window and as it was dusk and the lights were on in the 

office area Mr Tuffney could see through. Standing on the other side of the mirror were 

female police officers in the administration office. On the opposite side of the holding 

room, there was a long window where inmates could speak through a two way phone to 

their lawyer. On this occasion, a female lawyer was sat on the far end of the other side 

of the window. There was a CCTV surveillance camera in the top right hand corner of 

the room. In front of Mr Tuffney, there was a door to the general prison population. The 

door was open and prisoners could see into and access the holding room as there was no 

obstruction. 

16. Once inside, he was ordered to strip naked, turn in a circle and bend over. Mr Tuffney 

felt extremely humiliated and vulnerable. Mr Tuffney was then ordered by the guards to 

enter the cell area where he was subsequently beaten underneath the CCTV camera and 

out of sight of the monitors. During Mr Tuffney‟s detention at Ancón he was the only 

person who was subjected to this humiliating and degrading abuse due to the stigma 

attached to the allegations.  
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17. Mr Tuffney was detained for a period of two weeks in Ancón detention centre. The 

following summarises the conditions in which he was detained: 

i. Mr Tuffney would seek sanctuary in the hallway adjacent to the only 

exit door incase of reprisals by the Panamanian gang members. There 

were 50-70 other inmates detained with him, most of them were from 

gang related organisations; 

ii. The door to the cells remained open. He was detained with Panamanian 

inmates. He was abused, bullied and harassed by the other inmates; 

iii. Mr Tuffney was so scared by the other inmates that he could not leave 

this location even to use the toilets. He therefore stopped eating and 

drinking to reduce the need to use the washroom, he would run the 

gauntlet late at night when detainees were asleep to find some 

disinfectant to place on his clothes to kill the stench of his urine smell; 

iv. Mr Tuffney was provided with nothing, including no bedding or 

washroom supplies for the period of 16 days. He slept on the concrete 

floor throughout;  

v. Mr Tuffney‟s request for a medical visit was refused by the prison 

guards 24 hours prior to transportation. 

18. After 16 days, Mr Tuffney was informed that he would be moved to the Darién 

Provence in La Palmá; the area from which the allegation originated. He was informed 

that he would be transported there for his testimony for his testimony and be returned 

back the same day as it was the law that international detainees could not stay longer 

than 72 hours due to the security and safety issues on the border with Columbia. By this 

stage he was extremely dehydrated and undernourished lost tremendous weight, he 

again requested a medical inspection. The records at Ancon show that he had lost 25lbs 

by the time he left. 
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19. Mr Tuffney was placed in chains for an 8 hour car journey. The last part of his journey 

involved boarding a boat to the capital, at the end of which he suffered a seizure. On 

disembarkation, he was dragged by his belt straps and thrown into the back of a taxi 

pick-up truck. Mr Tuffney was driven to the local hospital. 

20. San José de la Palmá Hospital - Darién. Mr Tuffney was admitted to hospital for a 

period of two weeks. He was cared for by Dr Ricaurte Ivan Garcia Gonzalez (Director) 

ricaurte.garcia@gmail.com and Dr Fausto Alvarez (Sub-Director) 507- 299-6219. 

Intravenous drips were administered; he was diagnosed with dehydration and severe 

malnutrition. Mr Tuffney was chained to the hospital bed throughout his stay with a 

police presence.    

21. Mr Tuffney requested the British Embassy visit him which they did. At the hospital he 

requested for them to inspect his accommodation at the La Palma jail prior to his 

arrival. It was common knowledge that the La Palmá jail was closed due to human 

rights violations two years previously. Neither the British nor the American Embassy 

made any effort to check on his health welfare and wellbeing until July 2013 when he 

was transferred to the La Joya penitentiary from La Palmá. Mr Tuffney had not heard 

from the American. 

 

b. La Palmá Prison- Provence of Darién (8 June 2013 to 16 July 2013) 

22. After 14 days, Mr Tuffney was transferred to La Palmá Prison by order of police 

Commissioner (Luis) from his hospital bed against doctors‟ advice. He was transported 

in a wheelchair as he could no longer walk due to extensive muscle wastage and joint 

injury, including bodily injury arising from sleeping in Ancon prison on a cold concrete 

floor.  

23. Mr Tuffney was detained for a period of nearly 2 months at La Palmá jail. Mr Tuffney 

describes his incarceration as follows: 
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i. Mr Tuffney was chained 24 hours per day for the entire duration to the 

bars of the front window of the prison facing onto the high street; Mr 

Tuffney can call the following people for testimony: Directors of La 

Palm Hospital, Mr Jose Luis Aizpurua Peralta, Mr Luis Caisamo / Police 

commando who was working at the time of my detention, Fidel Asprilla 

to name a few; 

ii. Mr Tuffney was in full view of the public and knew many of the people 

personally through his charitable donations in La Palma, he was left 

exposed to the weather, his belongings on the floor were flooded on 

more than one occasion due to poor and inadequate drainage and with no 

means of drying his clothes; 

iii. Mr Tuffney was unable to stand up or move around freely. He was 

permitted no exercise by the police or prison guards. The condition of 

his joints continued to deteriorate without any offer of medication by the 

police who looked over him 24/7 ;  

iv. Mr Tuffney was often denied access to basic facilities such as a toilet. 

Mr Tuffney soiled himself on two separate occasions; bystanders who 

new Mr Tuffney offered to wash his clothes as he had no means 

available to him. He was not provided with toiletry supplies including 

toilet paper or fresh clean drinking water. The only option of washing 

was to use the water in the back of the toilet tank, which he also used to 

brush his teeth; 

v. Mr Tuffney was denied verbal communication with both Embassy‟s 

after numerous requests to the numerous on duty police officers 

including the Major. 
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24. Mr Tuffney‟s lawyer „Fidel Asprilla‟ covertly managed to take a photograph of Mr 

Tuffney chained to the window bars at the front of the jail on his cell phone for his 

family as no contact had been established whilst in prison.
4
 

 

c. La Joya Prison (16 July 2013 to 27 August 2014) 

25. After approximately three months from the time of his initial arrest, Mr Tuffney was 

removed from La Palma Prison and taken chained in a wheelchair to La Joya Prison. 

His assessment for infectious diseases upon arrival at La Joya which he ought to have 

had on admission was ignored due to the fact it was coming to the end of the police 

officer‟s shift - this can be verified by checking the medical records at „Merced‟ clinic. 

26. Upon his arrival at the administration office he was placed in a wheelbarrow and 

delivered to Building 6 as he was unable to walk. Mr Tuffney remained here until his 

release in August 2014 with only one medical observation.  

27. Mr Tuffney was able to covertly film whilst in prison using a camera watch. In total, 

Mr Tuffney has over 600 hours of video footage, photographs and documented 

evidence depicting the abuse and ill-treatment he suffered. The evidence is submitted 

with this application. 

28. The ill-treatment which Mr Tuffney suffered has been divided into the following 

categories: 

(i)  General prison accommodation 

(ii)  Water 

(iii)  Diet 

(iv)   Hygiene and facilities  

                                                           
4
 See Annex C – La Palma Detention 
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(v)   Inter-prisoner violence  

(vi)    Health (including mental health) and the provision of medical treatment 

(vii)  Corruption 

 

29. These topics shall be dealt with in turn, although there is evident overlap between them. 

(i) General prison accommodation 

30. Mr Tuffney was housed in Building number 6. There were approximately 430 to 520 

inmates with a capacity of no more than 240 inmates. The video footage and 

photographs confirm the following conditions in the La Joya Prison:
5
 

i. Mr Tuffney’s room: The room in which Mr Tuffney was detained was 

a large gymnasium-like room with a tin roof. It was severely 

overcrowded, sleeping approximately 150 inmates, and to which all 430 

plus inmates had free access during the day. The room was unbearably 

hot and humid for the number of people detained inside due to its tin 

roof lack of air flow with damp laundry drying inside. There were no 

fans or cooling systems. The British Embassy attempted to source Mr 

Tuffney, at his own expense, a 9 inch desk fan. This was refused by the 

prison Director „Ronaldo Lopez‟ without reason; 

ii. Bed: Mr Tuffney was required to sleep on the cold concrete floor despite 

numerous written and verbal requests to the La Joya penitentiary and 

both Embassys. He was not provided with a mattress or bedding and 

prisoners had to buy or source their own including clothes and toiletry 

supplies. Mr Tuffney‟s bed was located next to the only door leading 

outside. Rubbish was regularly left by his bed. Mr Tuffney was stung by 

a scorpion during his time sleeping on the concrete floors. Other inmates 

                                                           
5
 See Annex D – General Prison Accommodation 
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were bitten by snakes; flies, maggots, cockroaches, and bed lice were a 

constant problem due to there being no climate controlled environment 

or fumigation. A health certificate for this public building was also 

missing; 

iii. Fire hazards: There were a number of fire hazards, including dangerous 

wiring, which inmates could access, and a dangerous over loaded fuse 

board. There was no viable emergency exit in case of fire, the gates 

having been welded shut and barred to make an exit totally impossible. 

There were no provisions in case of an emergency. For instance, in case 

of fire like the one that happened on 13 November 2014, there were no 

fire extinguishers, no usable emergency exits, and most corridors were 

piled with garbage. There was no way of contacting prison guards if 

there was an emergency at night, no emergency first aid kit and no fire 

marshal certificate for this public building; 

iv. Seclusion: This took place in a room approximately 10 square feet 

adjacent to the administration offices, referred to as the „Chootra‟. There 

were up to 10 plus inmates in seclusion at any one time. There was no 

toilet (inmates would have to use bags), and no light. Seclusion could 

last for up to one month. Mr Tuffney gave a bribe of a $100 to an inmate 

named „Mr Gustina Otwin A. Adriaan‟ (Holland) who worked in the 

administration offices. He, in turn, passed the money to the Director  

„Ronaldo Lopez‟ to arrange for Mr Mike Sterling (USA) to be released 

from his deplorable seclusion conditions. This is confirmed in a video 

and also documented paperwork confirming his appalling conditions;  

(ii)  Water 

31. In relation to Water, the video footage and photographic evidence shows:
6
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 See Annex E - Water 
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i. There are no functioning sinks. The 14 sinks that were in place at the 

rear if the building had been removed by the National police of Panamá 

ii. In order to flush the toilet, holes needed to be dug outside in order to 

collect rain water. However, due to the weather, the rain water was often 

insufficient or non-existent for days on end; 

iii. Inmates often had to pay for water, often up to 5 USD for a 5 gallon 

bucket from Panamanian prisoners who controlled the valve, the water 

was supplied to La Joya by tanker trucks from the local river, the yellow 

buckets themselves came at a cost also of $4.00- $5.00; 

iv. Inmates had to improvise with broken soda bottles as guttering to collect 

rain water. They also used empty buckets which stood outside under the 

roof to collect rain water; 

v. For a period ten days, the inmates had no access to water at all 

(including water they could buy). This resulted in the prisoners 

protesting which was videoed on 19 November 2014; 

vi. Bags of ice were available to the fortunate ones who could afford it at an 

inflated cost price of 1.50 to 2.00 USD per bag. This was the only way to 

drink uncontaminated water. With no cooling or storage facilities 

available, the ice would only last for a period of hours. 

 

(iii)  Diet 

32. The dietary intake of inmates lacked nutrition. Breakfast was invariably one small piece 

of bread and a slice of warm transparent processed cheese. Dinner consisted mainly of 

white unwashed rice and one spoon-sized piece of meat. Often the meat was inedible 

through age. On occasions when inmates were provided with more nutritional food, 

such as sealed tins of sardines, they were not provided with the tools to open it. 
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Prisoners were allocated one 5oz tin divided between two grown adults with one soda 

cracker. On inspection of La Joya‟s fruit and vegetables purchases for 2013-2014 you 

will see that the nutritional value it is virtually nonexistent in ratio to the amount of 

inmates in La Joya
7
  

 

(iv) Hygiene and facilities 

33. The video footage and photographic evidence shows that:
8
 

i. Toilet: There was one toilet for approximately 150 prisoners who 

resided in the gymnasium. During the day, the number using the toilet 

could exceed 250 inmates. The toilet was not connected to a mains water 

supply. Water had to be collected from man-made holes in the earth 

outside. Alternatively, inmates would also urinate in a bucket next to the 

toilet and use the urine as a means to „flush‟ the waste away. As there 

was no running water or wash basin, disused toilet tissue and newspaper 

were discarded in a 5 gallon bucket adjacent to the toilet or just thrown 

on the floor. The condition of the toilet was so bad that inmates would 

squat over the toilet. Mr Tuffney was unable to do so due to his 

osteoarthritis and he suffered a number of serious infections as a 

consequence. No cleaner maintained the toilet. The prisoners paid the 

poorest of inmates that had no financial support in Panamá to clean the 

toilet. Cleaning products were not provided and inmates had to purchase 

the same, including toilet paper and cleaning supplies: even the light 

bulb was purchased by the inmates illegaly at a cost of $6. If prisoners 

could not use the toilet, they would often defecate in plastic bags and 

discard it in the garbage, unblocking the drains was also left to the 

                                                           
7
 See Annex F - Diet 

8
 See Annex G – Hygiene and Facilities 
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poorest of prisoners using a 50 foot metal reinforcement rods welded 

together to unblock the drains; 

ii. Washing facilities: There were no washing facilities in the prison. The 

sinks had been completely removed. Prisoners had to brush their teeth 

using water collected outdoors in halved plastic bottles. In order to wash, 

inmates would collect water from outside in their buckets and were 

reluctant to use the one washroom or simply wash outside on the rare 

occasion when the opportunity allowed. The inmates would also use the 

same bucket  of  water to wash their plates etc.; 

iii. Prisoners would urinate outside, often where showers were taken or 

where the commercial catering urns, plates and cutlery were washed up. 

 

(v) Inter-prisoner violence 

34. Inter-prisoner violence was common place throughout the prison. The video footage 

and photographic evidence shows that:
9
 

i. Categorisation: Inmates were not divided into categories on the basis of 

their status (such as remand and convicted), their offence (murders and 

rapists were housed with petty offenders), their sex or sexual orientation 

(transgender and transvestites were not separated or afforded special 

protection), or their mental health status (many inmates had mental 

issues and did not have access to medication or evaluation). Given the 

overcrowding, extreme heat, restricted ability to move around and total 

lack of activities, violence often erupted. In Mr Tuffney‟s case, as he 

was on remand, he was not eligible for any of the schooling activities 

such as language classes – they were only allocated to convicted inmates 

to reduce their sentence. Mr Tuffney wrote a letter to the director on 31
 

                                                           
9
 See Annex H – Inter-prisoner violence 
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October 2013 requesting some type of a mental stimulating programme 

– this was ignored. The library was non-existent and was destroyed by 

the National police a year prior the Mr Tuffney‟s incarceration.  

ii. Weapons: Prisoners had access to numerous weapons. These were either 

brought in for them by bribing prison guards, or they were homemade 

„shanks‟. Prisoners also had access to tools (such as hammers / flick 

knives and machetes). Mr Tuffney has a video where an unarmed prison 

guard is handing back an 18 inch machete to one of two prisoners 

without supervision; 

iii. Drugs: Prisoners had easy access to drugs, and the use of illicit drugs 

was habitual in prison. The video footage and photographic evidence 

shows that prisoners would use drugs openly and in front of prison 

guards. There is evidence of inmates smoking „crack-pipes‟, snorting 

cocaine, and, drinking alcohol openly in front of guards; 

iv. Murder: there is photographic evidence of an inmate who has been 

beheaded and his limbs cut off by other prisoners. 

 

(vi) Health and medical treatment 

35. Disease and infection were rife. The inmates were routinely denied access to adequate 

medical treatment. Mr Tuffney‟s evidence shows that:
10

 

i. The only „clinician‟ the inmates had direct access to was a former taxi 

driver from Venezuela who was himself an inmate: Ernesto Tamayo 

Jose. If inmates wanted to see a qualified doctor, they needed to offer 

payment; 

ii. Medications were sold by police officers and prison guards to inmates; 
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 See Annex I – Health and medical treatment 
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iii. There was no dental treatment and inmates had to pull out their own 

rotting teeth using utility pliers and cocaine to numb the pain; 

iv. There was no mental health care at all. One prisoner who had mental 

health problems in Building 15 was made to stand outside in all weathers 

as shown in the video; while another, Mr Pablo Olivera (Portugal), cut 

his inside groin and swallowed razor blades to try and take his own life. 

On 31 October 2013, Mr Tuffney requested in writing from Director 

Ronaldo Lopez a psychological evaluation of his wellbeing -  this was 

ignored. 

 

(vii) Corruption 

36. Corruption was endemic within the prison. The video footage and photographic 

evidence have documented numerous instances of corruption, including:
11

 

i. A prison officer accepting money for stolen medication; 

ii. A police commando buying illegal supplies on the street for Mr Tuffney; 

iii. A prison guard, Mr Monroy, accepting money from Mr Tuffney for 

securing his transportation to take him to his many cancelled court 

hearings; 

iv. Mr Tuffney bribed guards to allow him to go outside in the fresh air; 

v. Prison guards selling contraband items such as mobile phones; 

vi. Prison guards playing card games and gambling with inmates; 

vii. Mr Tuffney paying Police for extra benefits like free passage to walk to 

other maximum prison buildings; 
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 See Annex J - Corruption 
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viii. Mr Tuffney buying Christmas ham from prison guard Monroy; 

ix. Police commandos entering the prison for their weekly gift from 

inmates; 

x. Paying police to allow Bacardi to enter Building 6; 

xi. Commando playing in-house illegal lottery; 

xii. Mr Tuffney was in La Joya for 72 weeks he paid a $100 to each police 

commando on a Wednesday prior to the police handover on Thursday 

morning when inmates had to be counted. 

 

d. Immigration detention (27 August 2014 to 9 September 2014) 

37. Following the discontinuance of the legal case against Mr Tuffney due to the lack of 

any credible evidence, Mr Tuffney was detained in immigration detention.
12

 In the 

annex, Mr Tuffney describes the general conditions of the immigration detention centre 

as follows: 

In the deportation centre the confined men sleep on thin mattresses on the floor 

in six large rooms. Only two of these rooms have a window, which is the only 

source of fresh air; furthermore there are no basic washing and cleaning 

supplies and no official on site medical help. The basic amenities absent include 

a uniform, soap, a towel, toilet paper or toilet cleaner. Further the building 

itself posed great health and safety risks with no emergency exit in the case of a 

fire nor any emergency lights to navigate through the building in such 

circumstances. The mattresses were laid out on the floor, lined around the room 

and filling all space in between. In the extreme heat we were not provided with 

air conditioning, just a broken and completely inadequate fan. 

38. By this stage, Mr Tuffney was experiencing severe psychological trauma. He faced the 

prospect of being deported from Panama for a period of ten years, without any access to 
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 See Annex K – Immigration Detention 
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child, despite his evident innocence. Mr Tuffney was able to extensively self-harm by 

burning himself with lit cigarette ends.  

39. Mr Tuffney has been seriously physically disabled by his detention. His mobility is 

severely restricted by his now advanced osteoarthritis which was caused by his 

detention. Mr Tuffney continues to experience mental suffering and anguish arising 

from his detention and separation from his child.  

 

 

 

ALLEGATIONS OF ILL-TREATMENT 

Burden of proof 

40. Human rights courts have recognized the difficulty for applicants to adduce concrete 

evidence of torture and other cruel, inhuman or degrading treatment or punishment, due 

to the fact that it is often practiced in secret, with the complicity of public officials.
13

 

41. For this reason, the Special Rapporteur on Torture has held that: 

“the applicant is only required to demonstrate that his or her allegations are well 

founded, thus that there are plausible reasons to believe that there is a real risk 

of torture or ill-treatment, and the burden of proof should shift to the 

prosecution and the Courts.”
14

 

42. In Mukong v. Cameroon, the Human Rights Committee emphasised that the burden of 

proof cannot rest alone with the author of the communication, especially considering 

that the author and the State party do not always have equal access to the evidence and 
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 Al Qatada v. United Kingdom, 8139/09 17 January 2012, at para. 276.  
14

 Report of the Special Rapporteur on torture and other cruel, inhuman or degrading treatment or punishment, 

Juan E. Méndez, 4 March 2014, A/HRC/24/60, para. 33; A/61/259 (2006), para. 63 and 65; See also 

E/CN.4/2001/66/Add. 2, para. 169 (i) and para.102; E/CN.4/2001/66/Add.2; A/56/156 (2001) para. 39 (d); 

A/56/156, para. 39 (j); A/48/44/Add.1 (1993), para. 28; Human Rights Committee General Comment No. 32 

(2007), para. 41; E/CN.4/1999/61 Add. 1, para. 113 (e). 
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that frequently the State party alone has access to the relevant information.
15

 As Mr. 

Mukong had provided detailed information about the treatment he was subjected to, and 

the poor conditions in which he was detained, in the circumstances it was held 

incumbent upon the State party to refute the allegations in detail rather than shifting the 

burden of proof to the author.  

43. These principles are relevant to the Special Rapporteur‟s consideration of Mr Tuffney‟s 

detention at Ancón police station and at La Palmá Prison. However, the allegations of 

ill-treatment are clearly evidenced and clearly documented by both video footage and 

the photographs in relation to his detention at La Joya Prison.  

 

1. Mr Tuffney has been subject to cruel, inhuman or degrading treatment or 

punishment  

a. Applicable jurisprudence 

44. Article 7 ICCPR prohibits torture or cruel, inhuman or degrading treatment or 

punishment. Acts falling short of the torture definition may also constitute cruel, 

inhuman or degrading treatment or punishment under article 16 CAT.
16

 The purpose 

behind these provisions is to protect the dignity and the physical and mental integrity of 

the individual.
17

 It is therefore the duty of the State to afford everyone protection 

through legislative and other measures as may be necessary against acts prohibited by 

article 7, whether inflicted by people acting in their official capacity, outside their 
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 Womah Mukong v. Cameroon, Communication No. 458/1991, U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/51/D/458/1991 (1994), para. 

9.2 citing to Bleier v. Uruguay, Communication No. 30/1978, U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/OP/1 at 109 (1985), para. 13.3. 
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 Report the Special Rapporteur on torture and other cruel, inhuman or degrading treatment or punishment, 28 

July 2008, A/63/175, para. 46. 
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 Human Rights Committee, General Comment 20, Article 7, U.N. Doc. HRI/GEN/1/Rev.6 at 151 (2003), 10 

March 1992, para. 2. 
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official capacity or in a private capacity.
18

 The text of article 7 ICCPR and article 16 

CAT are non-derogable and allow of no limitations.
19

   

45. Although the ICCPR and CAT do not provide a definition for other forms of ill-

treatment, the UN Principles provides that the term “cruel, inhuman or degrading 

treatment or punishment” should be interpreted so as to extend the widest possible 

protection against abuses, whether physical or mental.  

46. The Human Rights Committee has confirmed that when considering violations of 

article 7 ICCPR, State parties are under an obligation to observe certain minimum 

standards of detention as prescribed in the Standard Minimum Rules for the Treatment 

of Prisoners.
20

 In particular, this includes the provision of medical care and treatment 

for sick prisoners, in accordance with rule 22(2) of the Standard Minimum Rules for the 

Treatment of Prisoners.
21

 

47. Rule 22(2) of UN Prison Rules imperatively provides for sick prisoners who require 

specialist treatment to be transferred to specialized institutions or to civil hospitals. This 

is also consistent with principle 24 of UN Principles. In addition, principle 20 of UN 

Principles emphasises the provision of food of nutritional value adequate for health and 

strength, of wholesome quality and well prepared and served. 

48. In Leon R Rouse v. The Philippines, Mr. Rouse contended that he suffered from severe 

pain due to aggravated kidney problems, and that he was not able to obtain proper 

medical treatment from the prison authorities.
22

 The Human Rights Committee 

subsequently held that as Mr. Rouse had suffered pain for a period of two years, he was 

                                                           
18

 Ibid. 
19

 Human Rights Committee, General Comment 20, Article 7, U.N. Doc. HRI/GEN/1/Rev.6 at 151 (2003), 10 

March 1992, para. 3; and Committee Against Torture, General Comment 2, Implementation of article 2 by States 

Parties, U.N. Doc. CAT/C/GC/2/CRP. 1/Rev.4 (2007). See also Polay v Peru, Human Rights Committee 
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(2005), para. 7.8. See also U.N. General Assembly Resolution 3452, 9 December 1975, article 1. 
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 Leon R. Rouse v. The Philippines, Communication No. 1089/2002, U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/84/D/1089/2002 

(2005), para. 7.8. 
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(2005), para. 7.8. 
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considered to be a victim of cruel and inhuman treatment in violation of article 7 

ICCPR.
23

 

49. The Human Rights Committee has also further confirmed that the continued detention 

of a detainee when the State party was aware of his/her medical condition and failed to 

take the steps necessary to ameliorate the detainee‟s deterioration constituted a violation 

of his rights under article 7 ICCPR.
24

   

50. Under rule 26(1) of UN Prison Rules, there are further positive obligations on the 

medical officer which include, inter alia, to:  

(i) see and examine every prisoner as soon as possible after his admission and 

thereafter as necessary, with a view particularly to the discovery of physical or 

mental illness and the taking of all necessary measures;  

(ii) care of the physical and mental health of the prisoners and should daily see all 

sick prisoners, all who complain of illness, and any prisoner to whom his 

attention is specially directed;  and 

(iii)report to the director whenever he considers that a prisoner's physical or mental 

health has been or will be injuriously affected by continued imprisonment or by 

any condition of imprisonment.   

51. Moreover, principles 9 to 14 of UN principles establish clear guidance for the provision 

of suitable conditions of detention for all detainees including, inter alia: 

(i) Adequate sleeping arrangements which are not overcrowded; 

(ii) Due regard paid to climatic conditions and particularly to cubic content of air, 

minimum floor space, lighting, heating and ventilation; 

(iii) Exposure to natural light and fresh air; and 

(iv) Adequate sanitary installations. 
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52. In Portorreal v. Dominican Republic, the Human Rights Committee held that the 

conditions of Mr. Ramon B. Martinez Portorreal‟s detention subjected him to inhuman 

and degrading treatment and to lack of respect for his inherent human dignity as he was 

detained in a: 

 

“[…] cell measuring 20 by 5 metres, where approximately 125 persons accused 

of common crimes were being held, and where, owing to lack of space, some 

detainees had to sit on excrement. He received no food or water until the 

following day.”
25

 

 

53. As Mr. Portorreal was subjected to these conditions during a period of fifty hours of 

detention, the Human Rights Committee found that his was in violation of articles 7 and 

10 ICCPR. 

 

54. The Committee Against Torture has similarly found that overcrowded detention 

facilities with poor sanitation endanger the lives of detainees and are tantamount to 

inhuman and degrading treatment.
26

 

 

55. In particular, the Human Rights Committee has affirmed that the prolonged 

incarceration of a detainee with serious health problems in poor conditions of detention 

will amount to violation of both article 7 and 10 ICCPR. In Marinich v. Belarus, the 

Human Rights Committee had found that the author had been subject to ill-treatment as 

his health had deteriorated whilst detained in a year in poor conditions of detention and 

without provision of the required medication and treatment after a stroke.
27
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 Portorreal v. Dominican Republic, Communication No. 188/1984, U.N. Doc. Supp. No. 40 (A/43/40) at 207 

(1988), para. 9.2. 
26
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b. Conditions of detention in La Joya Prison 

56. In relation to La Joya Prison, the inhuman and degrading conditions are attested to by 

State and NGO reports. This includes the Country Report on Human Rights Practices 

for 2013 issued by the US Department of State which refers to prisons in Panama in the 

following terms: 

“Prison conditions remained harsh and in some cases life threatening. Problems 

included overcrowding, use of police stations as detention facilities, a shortage 

of prison guards, and inadequate health care.”
28

 

57. The report specifically underlines: 

“[p]roblems included overcrowding, lack of medical services, lack of potable 

water, inadequate ventilation, lighting, and sewage treatment. As of September 

the prison system had an intended capacity of 8,576 persons but held 15,124 

prisoners […].”
29

 

58. Concerning the lack of medical assistance to detainees, the report mentions several 

inefficiencies, specifically targeting La Joya: 

“Prison medical care was inadequate due to lack of personal and medical 

resources. The Office of the Ombudsman reported that there were three 

physicians at the La Joya-La Joyita complex, on in the women's prison, one in 

the Colon prison, one in El Renacer, and one in Tinajitas. Clinics within La Joya 

and La Joyita prisons provided first aid assistance but lacked the capacity to 

attend to serious medical problems.”
30

 

 

c. General submissions 

59. The Special Rapporteur is kindly referred to the summary of the conditions of Mr 

Tuffney‟s detention outlined above, as well as the evidence which has been submitted 

in support of Mr Tuffney‟s detention. It is submitted that these clearly demonstrate that 
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 Annex N, US State Department Country Reports on Human Rights Practices, Panama 2013 Human Rights 
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29
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Mr Tuffney‟s detention was tantamount to ill-treatment and therefore contrary to 

articles 1 and 16 of the CAT. 

 

 

2. Mr Tuffney has been denied his right to be treated with humanity and with 

respect for the inherent dignity of the human person. 

a. Applicable jurisprudence  

60. Article 10(1) of the ICCPR guarantees that a state treats those in detention with 

humanity and dignity.
31

 The underlying purpose of which is to guarantee the 

reformation and social rehabilitation of detainees.
32

 

61. In its General Comment on article 7, the Human Rights Committee further states that 

the prohibition in article 7 is complemented by the positive requirements of article 

10(1) ICCPR.
33

  

62. The Human Rights Committee has stressed, in relation to an established breach of 

article 10(1) ICCPR, that persons deprived of their liberty may not be subjected to an 

any hardship or constraint other than that resulting from the deprivation of liberty and 

that they must be treated in accordance with the relevant United Nations standards 

applicable to the treatment of prisoners: the Standard Minimum Rules for the Treatment 

of Prisoners (1957) and the Body of Principles for the Protection of All Persons under 

Any Form of Detention or Imprisonment (1988).
34
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 See also principle 1 of UN Principles.  
32
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33

 Human Rights Committee, General Comment 20, Article 7, U.N. Doc. HRI/GEN/1/Rev.6 at 151 (2003), 10 

March 1992, para. 2. 
34

 Human Rights Committee, General Comment 21, Article 10 (Forty-fourth session, 1992), Compilation of 
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63. Whilst the Human Rights Committee has reaffirmed that the obligation under article 

10(1) ICCPR encompasses the provision of adequate medical care,
35

 the UN Prison 

Rules and UN Principles also provide for other various guarantees as listed in paragraph 

68 above. Violations of these standard minimum conditions of accommodation may 

amount to a breach of article 10(1) ICCPR.  

64. In Fongum Gorji-Dinka v. Cameroon, the Human Rights Committee found that a wet 

and dirty cell without a bed, table or any sanitary facilities amounted to violation of 

article 10(1) ICCPR.
36

 Similarly, in Kurbanova v. Tajikistan, a violation of article 10(1) 

ICCPR was found on the basis that there was a lack of regard to the climatic conditions 

in the cell which was also poorly ventilated.
37

 In Kennedy v. Trinidad and Tobago, the 

Human Rights Committee considered that the detention of the author with at least five 

and up to ten other detainees in a cell measuring 6 by 9 feet amounted to breach of 

article 10(1) ICCPR.
38

 

65. In particular, the Human Rights Committee has found that the combined denial of 

medical treatment in addition to poor conditions of detention could amount to breaches 

of article 10(1) ICCPR.
39

 In Leonid Komarovski v. Turkmenistan, the complainant had 

submitted, inter alia, that he had been detained in a very small room which lacked 

natural light and that he had denied medical care despite suffering from diabetes.
40

 The 
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Human Rights Committee concluded that the complainant had been treated inhumanely 

and without respect for his inherent dignity, in violation of article 10(1) ICCPR.
41

  

66. Moreover, article 10(2) ICCPR specifically provides for the segregation of convicted 

and non-convicted persons.
42

 In Fongum Gorji-Dinka v. Cameroon, the Human Rights 

Committee found that the detention of an accused person with twenty other convicted 

individuals amounted to breach of article 10(2) ICCPR.
43

  

67. Although the rights guaranteed under article 10 ICCPR are derogable, the derogations 

are permitted only in exceptional circumstances. In its General Comment on article 10 

ICCPR, the Human Rights Committee emphasized that the treatment of all persons 

deprived of their liberty with humanity and with respect for their dignity is a 

fundamental and universally applicable rule. Consequently, the application of this rule, 

as a minimum, cannot be dependent on the material resources available in the State 

party.
44

  

68. In addition, the absence of separation between pre-trial detainees and convicted 

detainees in Panamanian prisons has been underlined by the Country Report on Human 

Rights Practices for 2013 issued by the US Department of State: 

“Pre-trial detainees shared cells with convicted prisoners due to space 

constraints but prison authorities began to separate the two groups during the 

year. Through September, authorities separated 48 percent of pre-trial detainees 

from convicted prisoners. As of September pre-trial detainees were separated 
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from convicted prisoners only in the prisons of Algarrobos, Llano Bonito, and 

La Chootra.”
45

 

69. At La Joya prison, which is not listed on the US Department state report as a prison that 

segregates convicted from non-convicted prisoners, Mr Tuffney has been kept in an 

overcrowded deportation area known as the gymnasium with a mix of convicted and 

non-convicted inmates in building 6, which is in breach of article 10(2) ICCPR.  

 

b. Submissions  

70. Relying on the abovementioned factual submissions, Mr Tuffney submits that the 

denial of necessary medical supervision and conditions of detention also constitute a 

breach of article 10(1) ICCPR. The conditions of Mr Tuffney‟s detention and denial of 

access to the necessary medication and proper medical treatment has subjected him to 

serious hardship beyond that resulting from his deprivation of liberty.  

71. He was denied medical attention and treatment. He was detained in overcrowded and 

unsanitary conditions of detention amongst convicted and remand inmates alike. The 

violations were wholesale and systemic. Panama unquestionably violated Mr Tuffney‟s 

right to humane treatment. No exceptional circumstances were present which may have 

warranted any derogation from article 10 ICCPR. 

 

3. Panama has an obligation to prevent and combat the ill-treatment 

72. The jus cogens nature of the acts prohibited by article 7 ICCPR and article 16 CAT 

imposes a duty of diligence on authorities to take steps to prevent and punish the 

occurrence of such acts. The Human Rights Committee re-affirmed this position in its 
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General Comment on article 7,
46

 which is mirrored in its General Comment on article 

10.
47

 

73. Given that a State bears ultimate responsibility for all detention centres located within 

its jurisdiction, it is therefore for Panama to institute procedures to minimize the risk of 

ill-treatment and to remedy any breaches of article 7 and 10 ICCPR.  

74. Mr Tuffney has constantly sought to seize the Panamanian authorities of his plight since 

his initial arrest. In particular, he has informed the The La Joya penatentary, British 

Embassy, the USA Embassy, Defensora del Pueblo, His excellency Ricardo Martinelli 

(President) and the Red Cross of his situation but he has not received any material 

support. 

75. The Rapporteur is urged to consider the account and the evidence submitted by Mr 

Tuffney, and is respectfully requested to investigate the prison detention conditions in 

the detention institutions of Ancón police detention centre, La Palma prison, La Joya 

penatentary including the (Chootra) and the Immigration deportation detention centre. 

Yours sincerely, 

 

John R. W. D. Jones Q.C. 

Graeme L. Hall 
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